

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ANDREW SIEMASZKO

)
)
)
)
)

IA-05-021

ASLBP No. 05-839-02-EA

NRC STAFF'S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LICENSING BOARD
ORDER OF DECEMBER 22, 2005 AND ACCOMPANYING BRIEF

Sara E. Brock
Steven C. Hamrick
Counsel for NRC Staff

January 3, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Board Decision to Grant Discretionary Intervention Reflects a Misunderstanding of the Purpose Of Discretionary Intervention and is an Abuse of Discretion	3
II. Reviewing the 2.309(e) Standards for Discretionary Intervention Demonstrates that UCS/OCA Does not Qualify For Discretionary Intervention and the Board Decision to The Contrary is an Abuse of Discretion	6
A. UCS/OCA cannot be expected to meaningfully contribute to a sound record	6
1. UCS/OCA Contention 2	11
2. UCS/OCA Contention 3	12
3. UCS/OCA Contention 5	13
A. Petitioners interest in the proceeding and any effect the outcome of the proceeding may have on their interests	14
B. Examining the factors weighing against discretionary intervention demonstrates that UCS/OCA should not have been granted discretionary intervention	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Bellotti v. NRC</i> 725 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4, 5
<i>Dellums v. NRC</i> 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Moog Industries, Inc., v. FTC</i> 355 U.S. 411 (1958)	14
<i>Steele Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.</i> (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041) CLI-94-6, 39 NRC 285, (1994)	14
<i>Alaska Dep't of Transp. and Pub. Facilities</i> (Confirmatory Order Modifying License) CLI-04-26, 60 NRC 399 (2004)	4, 14, 15
<i>Alaska Dep't of Transp. and Pub. Facilities</i> (Confirmatory Order Modifying License) CLI-04-38, 60 NRC 652 (2004)	9
<i>Arizona Public Service Commission</i> (Palo Verde) CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	11
<i>Consumers Power Company</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Facility) CLI-82-18, 16 NRC 50 (1982)	15
<i>Exelon Generation Company, LLC, et al.</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site) CLI-05-17, 62 NRC 5 (2005)	3
<i>First Energy Nuclear Operating Company</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1) CLI-04-23, 60 NRC 154 (2004)	4, 14

<i>Georgia Institute of Technology</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor) CLI-95-10, 42 NRC 1 (1995)	11
<i>Georgia Institute of Technology</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor) CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995)	11
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company</i> (Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station) CLI-04-05, 59 NRC 52 (2004)	4, 14
<i>Northern States Power Company</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2) CLI-75-1, 1 NRC 1 (1975)	3
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2) CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002)	6, 9-12
<i>Portland General Electric Company</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2) CLI-76-27, 4 NRC 610 (1976)	3-5, 10
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) CLI-98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1998)	7, 12
<i>Public Service Co. of Indiana</i> (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2) CLI-80-10, 11 NRC 438 (1980)	14
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & General Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site) CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994)	4
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station) CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185, 195 (1998)	3
<u>Atomic Licensing and Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Consumers Power Company</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Facility) ALAB-670, 15 NRC 493 (1982)	15
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Company</i> (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3) ALAB-732, 17 NRC 1076 (1983)	16

Virginia Electric and Power Company
(North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2)
ALAB-342, 4 NRC 98 (1976) 10

Virginia Electric and Power Company
(North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2)
ALAB-363, 4 NRC 631 (1976) 10

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Alaska Dep't of Transp. and Pub. Facilities
(Confirmatory Order Modifying License)
LBP-04-16, 60 NRC 99 (2004) 9

Georgia Institute of Technology
(Georgia Tech Research Reactor)
LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995) 11

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e) 2, 4, 6, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e)(1)(I)-(iii) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e)(2) 15
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e)(2)(I)-(iii) 7, 13
10 C.F.R. § 2.311©) 1
10 C.F.R. § 2.314(b) 2
10 C.F.R. § 50.5(a)(1) 13
10 C.F.R. § 50.5(a)(2) 13
10 C.F.R. § 50.9 13

MISCELLANEOUS

69 Fed. Reg. 2,182 (January 14, 2004) 5
70 Fed. Reg. 22,719 (May 2, 2005) 1

January 3, 2006

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	IA-05-021
